Mutual Fund schemes in which the Company has invested, such price risk is not significant. Fixed deposits
are held with highly rated banks and have a short tenure and are not subject to interest rate volatility.

	 (c.1) Interest rate risk:
		�  Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate

because of changes in market interest rates. The Company’s exposure to the risk of changes in market
interest rates relates primarily to the Company’s debt obligations with floating interest rates.

		�  The Company’s management monitors the interest fluctuations, if any, and accordingly, take necessary
steps to mitigate any interest rate risk.

	 	 Interest Rate sensitivity analysis:
		�  A change (decrease/increase) of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would increase/

(decrease) equity and profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other
variables, in particular foreign currency rates, remain constant.

	 	 Impact on Profit and loss for the reporting period

Particulars
 As at 31st March 2025  As at 31st March 2024

Increase by
100bps

Decrease by
100bps

Increase by
100bps

Decrease by
100bps

Impact on Profit and loss for the reporting
period

 (1.45)  1.45  (3.32)  3.32

	 	 Impact on total equity as at the end of the reporting period

Particulars
 As at 31st March 2025  As at 31st March 2024

Increase by
100bps

Decrease by
100bps

Increase by
100bps

Decrease by
100bps

Impact on total equity as at the end of the
reporting period

 (1.45)  1.45  (3.32)  3.32

Financial StatementsStatutory ReportsCorporate Overview Annual Report 2024-25 157

Notes to Standalone Financial Statements
for the year ended 31st March 2025

(Amount in H Crores)

	 (c.2) Foreign Currency Risk Management:
		�  The Company undertakes transactions denominated in foreign currencies and consequently, exposures to

exchange rate fluctuations arises. The Company has not entered into any derivative contracts during the
year ended 31 March 2025 and there are no outstanding contracts as at 31 March 2025.

		�  There are no carrying amounts of the Company’s foreign currency denominated monetary assets and
monetary liabilities as at 31 March 2025 & 31 March 2024.